



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 105/2014 and I.A. 21771/2023**

GOPAL CHANDRA BOSE

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeshwer K. Gupta, Advocate.

versus

STATE & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, Adv. R- 3,
3.1, 3.2 & 7. (M: 9810437527)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **13.02.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Issue notice to the Respondent on the application i.e. *I.A. 21771/2023* for treating the second issue as a preliminary issue.
3. Evidence shall continue in the matter. Considering that this matter is ten years old, the ld. Joint Registrar shall conclude the evidence on a day-to-day basis.
4. Let ld. Counsel file a reply to the application within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
5. List before the Joint Registrar on 3rd May, 2024.
6. List before the Court on 2nd August, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

FEBRUARY 13, 2024

mr