



\$~44

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 105/2014

GOPAL CHANDRA BOSE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeshwar K. Gutpa, Advocate  
(through VC)

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**28.08.2024**

**I.A. 37370/2024 (under Section 151 CPC for recording of remaining evidence on behalf of the petitioner)**

1. By way of present application, a prayer has been made to send the matter to the learned Joint Registrar for recording of evidence.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that on 31.07.2024, the matter was listed before the Joint Registrar when petitioner's witness i.e. PW4 was cross-examined by learned counsel for the respondent and thereafter the matter was listed before this Court on 02.08.2024 for consideration. However, the matter could not be taken up on 02.08.2024 and it got adjourned to 13.11.2024 before this Court.
3. He submits that since the evidence of the petitioner is being recorded, the matter may be placed before the learned Joint Registrar for recording of petitioner's evidence.
4. In view of the above, list the matter before the learned Joint Registrar for recording of further evidence on 21.10.2024.



5. The application stands disposed of.

**AUGUST 28, 2024**  
**'rs'**

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**